

No. 02-5664

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES THOMAS SELL, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

THEODORE B. OLSON
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	1
Argument:	
The court of appeals had jurisdiction under the collateral order doctrine	3
A. The collateral order doctrine permits review of narrow categories of final decisions before resolution of the case on the merits	4
B. The decision authorizing the government to administer antipsychotic medication in order to render petitioner competent to stand trial is an appealable collateral order	5
1. The district court conclusively determined that medication may be involuntarily administered	5
2. The order permitting involuntary medication resolved an important issue that is separate from the merits of the criminal prosecution	9
3. The order is effectively unreviewable on appeal from a final judgment of conviction	12
C. Permitting collateral order review in this case does not imply that all involuntary medication orders are subject to plenary review under the <i>Cohen</i> rule	15
1. Delay in collateral order appeals can have significant consequences	15
2. Reasonable steps can minimize delay in future cases	16
Conclusion	20

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977)	5, 9, 15, 18
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996)	10, 18, 19
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949)	1, 3, 4, 18
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978)	4, 13
<i>Digital Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994)	4
<i>Helstoski v. Meanor</i> , 442 U.S. 500 (1979)	5
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987)	18, 19
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998)	3
<i>Jackson v. Indiana</i> , 406 U.S. 715 (1972)	5
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995)	4
<i>Midland Asphalt Corp. v. United States</i> , 489 U.S. 794 (1989)	3, 4, 13
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	10
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 468 U.S. 317 (1984) .	10, 16, 18
<i>Riggins v. Nevada</i> , 504 U.S. 127 (1992)	6, 13
<i>Stack v. Boyle</i> , 342 U.S. 1 (1951)	3, 5, 14, 17
<i>United States v. Brandon</i> , 158 F.3d 947 (6th Cir. 1998)	6
<i>United States v. Gomes</i> , 289 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2002), petition for cert. pending, No. 02-7118 (filed Oct. 22, 2002)	8
<i>United States v. Hollywood Motor Car Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 263 (1982)	4-5, 13
<i>United States v. MacDonald</i> , 435 U.S. 850 (1978), cert. denied, 440 U.S. 961 (1979)	5, 7, 10, 12, 14, 16
<i>United States v. Weissberger</i> , 951 F.2d 392 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	18
<i>United States v. Weston</i> : 134 F. Supp. 2d 115 (D.D.C. 2001)	7
255 F.3d 873 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 1067 (2001)	8

III

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Van Cauwenberghe v. Biard</i> , 486 U.S. 517 (1988)	3, 4
	10, 13
<i>Washington v. Harper</i> , 494 U.S. 210 (1990)	6
Constitution, statutes, regulations and rules:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, § 6, Cl. 1	5
Amend. I	2, 6, 9, 12, 14, 17
Amend. V (Double Jeopardy Clause)	2, 5,
	8, 9, 12, 13, 15, 17
Amend. VI	2, 7, 10, 12, 13
5 U.S.C. 703	11
5 U.S.C. 704	11
18 U.S.C. 3145	14
18 U.S.C. 3731	14
18 U.S.C. 4241	12, 15
18 U.S.C. 4241(b)	5, 18
18 U.S.C. 4241(d)	6, 11, 19
18 U.S.C. 4241(d)(1)	5, 11-12, 15
18 U.S.C. 4241(d)(2)	11-12, 15
18 U.S.C. 4241(e)	12
18 U.S.C. 4247(e)(1)(A)	15
28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	1, 3, 20
28 U.S.C. 1291	1, 3, 4, 10, 20
28 C.F.R.:	
Section 549.43	5
Section 549.43(a)(5)	11
Fed. R. App. P. 8	18
Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)	13
